

AMENDMENTS TO LB 321

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM728)

Introduced by Heidemann, 1

1 1. Purpose: Reappropriate part of a balance for contract
2 work that has taken longer than planned.

3 Amendment:

4 1. On page 7, after line 3, insert the following:

5 "The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance
6 existing on June 30, 2007, not to exceed \$375,000, less the
7 expenditure of any funds appropriated pursuant to Laws 2005,
8 LB 538A, section 1, as certified in writing by the probation
9 administrator to the budget division of the Department of
10 Administrative Services, is hereby reappropriated to complete the
11 Risk Assessment Instruments and Validation Studies previously
12 authorized by the Legislature, which reappropriation shall only be
13 used for such purpose."

14 2. Purpose: Reduce General Funds for Tax Equity and
15 Educational Opportunities Support Act aid by \$616,056 for FY2007-08
16 to reflect actual insurance premium tax receipts available for
17 distribution as state aid.

18 Amendment:

19 1. On page 24, line 4, strike "954,556,855" and insert
20 "953,940,799"; in line 7 strike "1,211,763,573" and insert
21 "1,211,147,517"; in line 9 strike "\$954,556,855" and insert
22 "\$953,940,799"; and in line 17 strike "\$754,171,604" and insert

1 "\$753,555,548".

2 3. Purpose: To correct a wrong number. The impact is a
3 change of \$107,000 in General Funds.

4 Amendment:

5 1. On page 47, strike line 23 and insert "GENERAL FUND
6 98,827,440 101,028,262"; and strike line 26 and insert "PROGRAM
7 TOTAL 298,443,263 306,580,630".

8 2. On page 48, strike line 8 and insert "GENERAL FUND
9 30,866,609 32,021,063"; and strike line 11 and insert "PROGRAM
10 TOTAL 126,291,561 132,262,499".

11 4. Purpose: To identify a program for a reappropriation
12 and to correct an earmark.

13 Amendment:

14 1. On page 48, line 1, after "balance" insert "in
15 Agency 26, Program 348,"; in line 13 after "appropriation" insert
16 "and reappropriation"; in line 14 strike "\$1,000,000" and insert
17 "\$4,000,000" and strike "\$750,000" and insert "\$27,750,000"; in
18 line 17 strike "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$3,500,000"; and in line 18
19 strike "\$1,250,000" and insert "\$14,750,000".

20 5. Purpose: To move earmark language to the appropriate
21 section.

22 Amendment:

23 1. On page 49, strike lines 10 through 25.

24 2. On page 54, after line 27 insert the following:

25 "There is included in the appropriation to this program
26 for FY2007-08 \$220,000 Cash Funds to operate a satellite office of
27 minority health in the second and third congressional districts to

1 coordinate and administer state policy relating to minority health
2 from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund. There is included in the
3 appropriation to this program for FY2008-09 \$220,000 Cash Funds to
4 operate a satellite office of minority health in the second and
5 third congressional districts to coordinate and administer state
6 policy relating to minority health from the Nebraska Health Care
7 Cash Fund.

8 There is included in the appropriation to this program
9 for FY2007-08 \$100,000 Cash Funds for staff and operating expenses
10 for public health from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund. There
11 is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2008-09
12 \$100,000 Cash Funds for staff and operating expenses for public
13 health from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund."

14 6. Purpose: To move earmark language to the appropriate
15 section and add an earmark that was left out.

16 Amendment:

17 1. On page 50, after line 5 insert the following:

18 "There is included in the appropriation to this program
19 \$404,643 Cash Funds for FY2007-08 and \$404,643 Cash Funds for
20 FY2008-09 from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for respite
21 services in each of the service areas designated by the Department
22 of Health and Human Services and for administrative costs,
23 including personnel costs, associated with the Nebraska Lifespan
24 Respite Services Program.

25 There is included in the appropriation to this program
26 for FY2007-08 \$250,000 Cash Funds for implementation of a nurse
27 visitation program for medicaid-eligible pregnant teens from the

1 Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund."; and strike lines 20 through 26.

2 7. Purpose: To correct numbers in an allocation.

3 Amendment:

4 1. On page 51, line 3, strike "170,853" and insert
5 "170,835"; and in line 5 strike "10,145,073" and insert
6 "9,708,096".

7 8. Purpose: To move earmark language to the appropriate
8 section.

9 Amendment:

10 1. On page 51, after line 20, insert the following:

11 "There is included in the appropriation to this program
12 for FY2007-08 \$25,000 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care
13 Cash Fund for compulsive gamblers assistance programs. There is
14 included in the appropriation to this program for FY2008-09 \$25,000
15 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for compulsive
16 gamblers assistance programs."

17 2. On page 52, strike lines 1 through 6.

18 9. Purpose: To correct an incorrect number in an earmark.

19 Amendment:

20 1. On page 53, line 20, strike "\$1,044,084" and insert
21 "\$1,044,016".

22 10. Purpose: To correct a division title.

23 Amendment:

24 1. On page 62, line 10, strike "PUBLIC HEALTH" and insert
25 "MEDICAID AND LONG-TERM CARE".

26 11. Purpose: To correct a name of an agency.

27 Amendment:

1 1. On page 68, line 4, strike "Finance and Support".

2 12. Purpose: Correct a calculation error for health
3 insurance.

4 Amendment:

5 1. On page 74, lines 24 and 25, strike "800,720 821,926"
6 and insert "805,067 832,917".

7 13. Purpose: To provide for cash fund authority,
8 Commission on the Status of Women.

9 Amendment:

10 1. On page 89, after line 24 insert the following:

11		"FY2007-08	FY2008-09
12	CASH FUND	5,000	5,000".

13 14. Purpose: Increase the Salary Limit of the Commission
14 for the Blind and Visually Impaired to hire additional counselors.

15 Amendment:

16 1. On page 141, strike line 17 and insert "SALARY LIMIT
17 2,058,533 2,108,439".

18 15. Purpose: Change appropriation for the Nebraska Public
19 Employees Retirement System PIONEER Replacement Project, to adjust
20 for the actual bid received.

21 Amendment:

22 1. On page 144, lines 25 and 26, strike "8,869,009
23 7,754,899" and insert "11,702,404 8,791,194".

24 2. On page 145, line 2, strike "\$2,000,000" and insert
25 "\$4,833,395" and strike "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$2,036,295".

26 16. Purpose: To transfer an appropriation made by
27 Legislative Bill 283A, One Hundredth Legislature, 2007, from the

1 Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and Licensure
2 to the Department of Health and Human Services to harmonize with
3 Legislative Bill 296, One Hundredth Legislature, 2007.

4 Amendment:

5 1. Insert the following new section:

6 Sec. 285. The appropriation made by Legislative Bill
7 283A, One Hundredth Legislature, 2007, to the Department of Health
8 and Human Services Regulation and Licensure is transferred to the
9 Department of Health and Human Services.

10 2. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.